## MINUTE ITEM

5. 25-YEAR FUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT, TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS AT ENTRANCE TO CHANNEL ISLANDS HARBOR, VENTURA COUNTY; UNITED STATES COAST GUARD - W-6884, P.R.C. 4493.9.

After consideration of Calendar Item 19 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE ISSUANCE TO THE UNITED STATES COAST GUARD OF A 25-YEAR PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT FROM JANUARY 1, 1968, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY, FOR MAINTENANCE OF A SUBMARINE CABLE ON THE LAND DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachment:

Calendar Item 19 (2 pages)

19.

## PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT

APPLICANT:

United States Coast Guard.

LOCATION:

Channel Islands Harbor, County of Ventura.

LAND USE:

A submarine cable to supply electric power to light a break-

water.

TERM:

25 years, from January 1, 1968.

CONSIDERATION: No charge; the public safety.

PREREQUISITE ITEMS:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers permit issued.

STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES:

a. Public Resources Code: Div. 6, Parts 1 and 2.

b. Administrative Code:

Title 2, Div. 3, Articles 1 & 2

as amended effective May 10, 1969.

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

The annual rental value of the site is estimated to be \$20.

EXHIBITS:

A. Land description.

B. Location map.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE TO THE UNITED STATES COAST GUARD OF A 25-YEAR PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT FROM JANUARY 1, 1968, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY, FOR MAINTENANCE OF A SUBMARINE CABLE ON THE LAND DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachment: Exhibit "A"

## EXHIBIT "A"

A parcel of tide and submerged land at the entrance to Channel Islands Harbor, Ventura County, described as follows:

All that area immediately beneath a proposed submarine cable as said proposed cable is shown on United States Coast Guard drawing SK-774, dated January 8, 1968.